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PART I – ALLOCATION OVERVIEW

1. Reporting Process and Consultation Summary:

1.1 Please indicate when the After-Action Review (AAR) was conducted and who 
participated.

16 Jun 2025

1.2 Please indicate who participated in the After-Action Review (AAR) 

Colleagues from:

-UN Resident Coordinator's Office

-UNFPA

-UNICEF

-WFP and,

-OCHA ROSEA. 

1.3 Please confirm that the report on the use of CERF funds was 
discussed with the Humanitarian and/or UN Country Team (HCT/UNCT).

Yes X No

1.4 Please confirm that the final version of this report was shared for 
review with in-country stakeholders (i.e. the CERF recipient agencies and 
their implementing partners, cluster/sector coordinators and members and 
relevant government counterparts)?

Yes X No



2. STRATEGIC PRIORITIZATION

2.1 Statement by the Resident/Humanitarian Coordinator:

The US$2,000,000 rapid response allocation to Lesotho was a critical catalyst, empowering the UN and the 
broader humanitarian community to immediately address urgent needs and bolster political engagement with 
the government. This funding directly supported the drought emergency response, enabling WFP, UNFPA, and 
UNICEF, along with their partners, to reach 79,471 people across Lesotho's four most severely drought-
affected districts. Interventions included vital cash and voucher assistance (CVA) for food, protection for 
women and girls from gender-based violence, and improved access to safe water. Beyond immediate relief, 
this allocation strategically strengthened partnerships with local government, NGOs, and the national Red 
Cross Society. This commitment to localization ensured sustained and reinforced efforts to combat acute food 
insecurity in Lesotho. Furthermore, the funding significantly enhanced multi-sectoral coordination, information-
sharing, and inter-agency collaboration, leading to a more efficient and effective overall response.

2.2 CERF’s Added Value:

CERF funding sent an unequivocal, clear signal to other potential donors about the importance and severity of 
needs occasioned by the El-Niño-induced food insecurity situation in Lesotho and on the need to act quickly 
with additional funding for the response and that it was necessary to take a “no regrets” approach in 
responding to the needs. CERF funding also served to help better position the humanitarian community in 
fulfilling its mandate to provide lifesaving assistance to communities affected by the drought. In addition, the 
funding provided a critical lifeline for survivors of gender-based violence supporting access to immediate 
safety, vital services, and the pathways to the holistic assistance needed for long-term recovery and self-
sufficiency. 

2.2.1 Did CERF funds lead to a fast delivery of assistance to people in need?

Yes

Crucially, CERF funding enabled UN agencies and their partners to swiftly deliver life-saving humanitarian 
assistance to affected communities in Lesotho's highest-need districts of Quthing, Mohale's Hoek, Maseru, and 
Qacha's Nek." Notably, WFP was able to mobilise funding from its Immediate Response Account to support 
quick response to drought-affected communities. In addition, WFP reduced the assistance duration from three 
to two months but was able to reach more people than initially targeted with critical assistance.

2.2.2 Did CERF funds help respond to time-critical needs? 

Yes

In 2024, Lesotho faced its most severe agricultural crisis since 2018/19, a direct and devastating consequence 
of the 2023/24 El Niño event. This alarming situation forced the Government of Lesotho to declare a state of 
food insecurity emergency in July 2024. An IPC analysis painted a grim picture, projecting that by March 2025, 
a staggering 403,000 people—27% of the population—would face acute food insecurity (IPC Phase 3 or 
worse). The situation was particularly dire in four districts: Maseru, Mohale's Hoek, Qacha's Nek, and Quthing, 
where over 30% of their populations were anticipated to experience high acute food insecurity. It was against 
this backdrop of urgent and escalating need that CERF funding was announced, arriving precisely when 
targeted, time-sensitive, and life-saving assistance was most critically required. The January-March 2025 IPC 
Acute Food Insecurity Update lends credence to this. The report notes that humanitarian assistance played a 
vital role in reducing food gaps highlighting that during the projected period (January-March 2025), 
approximately 335,000 people (22 percent of the rural population) are expected to be in IPC Phase 3 (Crisis), 
compared to 403,000 people in the May 2024 analysis for the same period.

2.2.3 Did CERF improve coordination amongst the humanitarian community?

Yes

This critical allocation wasn't just about funds; it strategically catalyzed enhanced coordination across the 
humanitarian response. Discussed at both HCT and UNCT meetings, this first CERF allocation to Lesotho 
since the 2018/19 drought significantly improved intersectoral and multisectoral collaboration. This was evident 
through revitalized intersector working group meetings and crucial engagements with the Disaster 
Management Authority (DMA), harmonizing efforts across national and district levels for a more impactful and 
collective response.

2.2.4 Did CERF funds help improve resource mobilization from other sources? 



Partially

While CERF funding served as a crucial catalyst, prompting some initial resource mobilization, efforts to 
secure widespread support from other donors for Lesotho's drought response remained significantly 
challenging, highlighting the persistent gap in broader donor contributions. That said, WFP was able to 
mobilize funding from its Immediate Response Account (IRA) for drought emergency response.

2.2.5 Provide any other examples of added value of this CERF allocation.

Partially

The timeliness of CERF funding was critical, enabling rapid response that significantly reduced the projected 
number of people requiring humanitarian assistance- mitigating a deeper crisis. A November 2024 IPC 
analysis revealed significant improvement in Lesotho's food security compared to projections made in May 
2024. Between January-March 2025, an estimated 335,000 people were expected to face acute food 
insecurity (IPC Phase 3 - Crisis). This represented a notable decrease from the 403,000 people projected for 
the same period in the May 2024 IPC analysis. This positive shift was largely attributable to sustained 
humanitarian assistance, including cash and food transfers, from the Government of Lesotho, various 
humanitarian organizations, and UN agencies including through CERF funding.

2.5 Allocation Overview (US$)

Total amount required for the humanitarian response 54,000,000.00

  CERF 1,998,196.29

  Country-Based Pooled Fund (if applicable) 0.00

  Other (bilateral/multilateral) 0.00

Total funding received for the humanitarian response (by source above) 1,998,196.29

2.3. Quality Programming: 

This allocation strategically addressed gender-based violence (GBV) with a comprehensive approach. It 
funded psychosocial support, refresher training for GBV service providers, and crucial cash assistance for 
survivors, alongside the rehabilitation of a vital safe space. Supporting GBV survivors, predominantly women, 
creates powerful ripple effects. When a mother receives the necessary care to cope with stress and provide for 
her children, the entire household thrives. Furthermore, the rehabilitated safe space at the multi-purpose centre 
will offer enduring shelter and safety for women and girls long after the project concludes. Direct referrals of 
GBV cases to relevant authorities also ensured continued assistance beyond the project's direct scope, 
establishing pathways for future survivors to seek and receive help.

Cash and Voucher Assistance (CVA), including multipurpose cash (MPC), was a core component of this 
allocation, utilized effectively by WFP and UNFPA. This assistance provided a vital lifeline, empowering people 
to meet their basic needs with dignity and flexibility, while also generating positive multiplier effects on local 
markets.

The Centrality of Protection remained a cornerstone across all CERF-funded interventions. Notably, UNICEF's 
activities improved access to safe water for children in four schools across three districts through the 
rehabilitation of nearby community water systems. Though not directly connected, the proximity to these water 
points reduced the risks associated with children traveling long distances for water, helping to keep them safely 
in school – which are protective environments.

However, a key programming shortcoming identified across most interventions was inadequate assistance 
provided to persons with disabilities. Both UNICEF and UNFPA noted challenges in reaching fewer individuals 
with disabilities than planned, primarily due to reliance on statistical projections in the absence of dedicated 
disability data collection systems. Moving forward, agencies recognize the critical need to invest in automated, 
two-way communication systems (e.g., interactive hotlines or SMS platforms) to significantly improve 
accountability and responsiveness to affected populations.



2.6 CERF Emergency Funding by Project and Sector/Cluster (US$)

Agency Project Code Sector/Cluster Amount (US $)
UNICEF CERF-LSO-24-RR-CEF-

33481
Water, Sanitation and Hygiene 400,000.00

WFP CERF-LSO-24-RR-WFP-
33483

Food Security - Food Assistance 1,200,000.00

UNFPA CERF-LSO-24-RR-FPA-33484 Protection - Gender-Based Violence 398,196.29
Total 1,998,196.29

3. OPERATIONAL PRIORITIZATION:

3.1 Overview of the Humanitarian Situation:

2.7 Breakdown of CERF Funds by Type of Implementation Modality (US$)

Partner Type Budget in US $ Expenditure in US $

International NGO 231,881.00 240,405.00
Red Cross/Red Crescent Society 61,918.00 42,497.18
Total 293,799.00 282,902.18

2.8 Cash

CVA Type Sector/Cluster Planned 
People 

Targeted 

People 
Reached 

Total Planned 
transfer amount 

(in $US) 

Total Amount 
transferred (in 

$US)
Multi-purpose cash Food Security - 

Food Assistance
6,070 12,410 397,896.00 497,463.00

Unconditional vouchers Food Security - 
Food Assistance

9,104 9,935 596,843.00 510,191.00

Sector-specific 
unconditional cash 
transfers 

Protection - 
Gender-Based 
Violence

1,000 429 30,000.00 12,870.00

Total 16,174 22,774 1,024,739.00 1,020,524.00



Lesotho was facing a drought crisis, prompting the government to declare a state of food insecurity emergency 
on 12 July 2024. Due to El Niño-induced dry spells in the 2023/24 agricultural season, the area planted 
recorded a decrease of 32% compared to the 2022/23 agricultural season, leading to the lowest yield since 
2018/19. National maize production decreased by 52% in 2024 compared to 2023 production. Sorghum 
production was 71% below average, according to estimates in the Lesotho Bureau of Statistics' Crop Forecast 
Report. Due to the decline in crop production throughout the country, compared to previous years and the 5-
year average, poorer households experienced large food gaps due to early start of the lean season. At the time, 
the May 2024 IPC report indicated that 293,000 people (19%), most of them in rural areas would be in Crisis 
phase or worse (IPC3+) between May and September 2024, with the number rising to 403,000 (27%) from 
October 2024 to March 2025.  All ten districts were projected to be in Crisis (IPC Phase 3). The most affected 
districts included Quthing, Maseru, Mohale’s Hoek and Qacha’s Nek with 5% of the population in each district, 
classified in Emergency (IPC Phase 4). According to the Lesotho Vulnerability Assessment Committee 
(LVAC),the Economic Capacity of Households to Meet Essential Needs (ECMEN) was assessed revealing that 
in urban areas of Lesotho, 296,049 people were expected to be food insecure.
Socio-economic shocks, including job losses, reduced opportunities in on-farm and casual labour, price hikes, 
and high inflation, significantly reduced household total income and further weakened already fragile household 
purchasing power. Most households were anticipated to employ unfavourable coping strategies e.g., engaging 
in sale of last female animals, theft- to meet food gaps) after depletion of their food stocks. The sharp increase 
in the Minimum Expenditure Basket (MEB) from M2,600 per household in 2023 to M3,387.89 in 2024 
highlighted the severe economic pressures faced by Basotho families. With inflation continuing to outpace 
income growth, many households struggled to meet their basic needs, resulting in heightened food insecurity 
and vulnerability.

A projection analysis conducted in November 2024 shows an improved food security situation compared to the 
May 2024 assessment and analysis. This improvement was largely attributed to humanitarian assistance—such 
as cash and food transfers—from the government of Lesotho, humanitarian organizations, and UN agencies, 
which  significantly helped reduce food gaps. During the projected period (January-March 2025), approximately 
335,000 people (22 percent of the rural population) are expected to be in IPC Phase 3 (Crisis), compared to 
403,000 people in the May 2024 analysis for the same period.

3.2 Operational Use of the CERF Allocation and Results:

The main objectives of the CERF RR allocation were:

1. To ensure that targeted food insecure households in IPC 4 locations receive adequate nutritious food to meet 
their basic food needs, in Maseru, Mohale’s Hoek, Qacha’s Nek, and Quthing districts. 
2. To scale up lifesaving interventions to reach extremely vulnerable households in the most severely drought-
affected locations, while enhancing the protection of affected people, including prevention and response to 
gender-based violence
3. To improve access to safe water through rehabilitation of water supply points and distribution of water 
purification tablets.

The allocation reached 79,471 people with Food assistance, WASH and Protection (GBV) activities through:
· Support to 22,345 food insecure and vulnerable people through cash and/or food basket/voucher distribution  
in the most drought-affected locations.
· Improved access to safe water supply for 38,793 people through rehabilitation of water supply points and 
distribution of water treatment chemicals. In addition, UNICEF disseminated sanitation and hygiene promotion 
messages through an integrated outreach programme in  affected districts.
· Support to life saving mobile/outreach integrated SRH/GBV services in selected drought affected regions and 
provision of Cash Voucher Assistance (CVA) to women survivors of GBV to access services. Support to 
provision of gender-sensitive life skills information targeting vulnerable groups in identified communities 
including on GBV and PSEA referral pathways. Provision of mental health and psychosocial support 
services. Provision of dignity kits to vulnerable women and girls. This support benefitted 18,333 individuals. 

WFP was able to complete activities within the CERF timelines. However, UNICEF requested and received 
approval on a No Cost Extension request for their project activities.



3.3 People Indirectly Reached:

Through this allocation and across the three projects, about 100,000 people were reached with messaging 
including on GBV prevention and mitigation, hygiene promotion, and  knowledge on nutrition, gender, health, 
HIV and AIDS, climate hygiene and other care practices. 

3.4 People Directly Reached:

With CERF funding, 79,471 people were reached with assistance to meet their most immediate food, WASH 
and Protection-including GBV needs. 

Table 4: Number of People Directly Assisted with CERF Funding by Sector/Cluster*

Planned Reached

Sector/Clust
er

Women
 ( ≥ 18 )

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total Women
 ( ≥ 18 ) 

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total

Food 
Security - 
Food 
Assistance

6,053 1,681 5,816 1,624 15,174 8,913 2,476 8,565 2,391 22,345

Protection - 
Gender-
Based 
Violence

5,000 7,300 0 0 12,300 6,336 5,890 5,041 1,066 18,333

Water, 
Sanitation 
and Hygiene

18,928 1,872 17,472 1,728 40,000 16,402 3,446 15,553 3,392 38,793

Total 29,981 10,853 23,288 3,352 67,474 31,651 11,812 29,159 6,849 79,471

Table 5: Total Number of People Directly Assisted with CERF Funding by Category

Planned Reached

Category Women
 ( ≥ 18 ) 

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total Women
 ( ≥ 18 ) 

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total

Host 
Communitie
s

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Internally 
Displaced 
People

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 29,981 10,781 23,288 3,274 67,324 31,651 11,812 29,159 6,849 79,471

Refugees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 
Number of 
People 
Directly 
Assisted 
with CERF 
Funding 

29,981 10,781 23,288 3,274 67,324 31,651 11,812 29,159 6,849 79,471



4. Annex: CERF Funds Disbursed to Implementing Partners

Cluster/ Sector Agency Implementing Partner 
Type 

Partner 
Type

Funds 
Transferred 

in USD

Date of First 
Payment to 
Implementin
g Partner*

Start Date of 
CERF-

Funded 
Activities by  
implementin
g  Partner*

Comments/ 
Remarks

Extended 
Name

Partner 
Acronym

CERF Project Code: CERF-LSO-24-RR-CEF-33481

Water, 
Sanitation and 
Hygiene

UNICE
F

World Vision 
International

WVI Internat
ional 
NGO

231,881.00 31-Jan-
2025

27-Dec-2024

Table 6: Total Number of people with disabilities (PwD) out of the total 

Category Planned Reached

Women
 ( ≥ 18 )

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total Women
 ( ≥ 18 ) 

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total

Number of 
people with 
disabilities 
(PwD) 

1,514 270 1,398 138 3,320 223 173 213 57 666

Partner Type $ %

International NGO $231,881.00 12%

National NGO 0 0

Others / Government 0 0

Private Contractor 0 0

Red Cross/Red 
Crescent Society

$61,918.00 3%

UN and IOM 0 0

Total 293,799.00 15 %

Partner Tags $ %

Total 0 %

Sub-IP



CERF Project Code: CERF-LSO-24-RR-FPA-33484

Protection - 
Gender-Based 
Violence

UNFPA Lesotho Red 
Cross 
Society

LRCS Red 
Cross/
Red 
Cresce
nt 
Society

61,918.00 01-Mar-
2025

01-Mar-2025 The 
implementin
g partner 
successfully 
conducted 
all planned 
activities 
within a 
short 
timeframe. 
However, 
due to the 
limited time 
for 
implementin
g the 
project, 
which was 
caused by 
challenges 
encountere
d in 
transferring 
funds to the 
IP, they 
were unable 
to utilize all 
the 
allocated 
resources.



PART II – PROJECT OVERVIEW

Project Proposal: CERF-LSO-24-RR-CEF-33481

Allocation Code: CERF Rapid Response: Lesotho 2024 (El Niño-related drought)

Project Code: CERF-LSO-24-RR-CEF-33481

Emergency Type:  Climate / natural disaster - Drought

Project Sector/Cluster:  Water
 Sanitation and Hygiene

Organization: United Nations Children’s Fund (UNICEF)

1. Project Overview

1.1 Project Title Emergency WASH Response for Drought-Affected Populations in Lesotho

1.2 Start Date 01-Oct-2024

1.3 End Date 31-Mar-2025

1.4 Extended End Date 31-May-2025

1.5 Project Duration 8 Months

1.7 Funding Summary

1.7.1 Total Funds Required for Organization’s Response 5,000,000.00
1.7.2 Funds Received for Organization’s Response 0.00
1.7.3 Total Funds Requested from CERF for this Proposal 400,000.00

1.6 Project Revision 

Revision Name Revision Project Date Revision 
Submitted 

Date Revision 
Approved 

Revision Status

Revision 1 Reprogramming 10-Dec-2024 12-Dec-2024 Approved - Project 
form updated

Revision 2 No Cost 
Extensions (NCE)

26-Mar-2025 26-Mar-2025 Approved - Project 
form updated



1.8 Project Results Summary 
A total of 27 rural water supply systems were 
rehabilitated in the targeted districts - Maseru, 
Mohale’s Hoek, Quthing, and Qacha’s Nek -
 resulting in 11,207 people gaining access to 
reliable and safe drinking water. This included 
3,855 men and 4,620 women, as well as 1,264 
boys and 1,468 girls. Rehabilitation works 
focused on repairing and upgrading damaged 
infrastructure, particularly in communities 
previously dependent on distant or 
contaminated water sources. The intervention 
also ensured that the needs of persons with 
disabilities were considered, reaching nine 
individuals through the restoration of accessible 
water points. The work was carried out in close 
partnership with the Department of Rural Water 
Supply and World Vision International, with 
technical oversight and community 
engagement provided throughout the 
implementation period.

In parallel, UNICEF procured and distributed 
key WASH supplies to support safe household-
level water treatment and storage. The supplies 
included 180 boxes of NaDCC water 
purification tablets, 8,468 boxes of flocculation 
and disinfection powder, and 7,917 twenty-litre 
high-density polyethylene buckets equipped 
with lids and taps. Through this distribution, a 
total of 38,793 people were reached across the 
four target districts. This figure included 15,553 
men, 16,402 women, 3,392 boys, and 3,446 
girls. Nine persons with disabilities also 
benefited from this component of the project. 
The distribution was complemented by hygiene 
promotion activities led by trained Village 
Health Workers and local partners, focusing on 
the safe use of purification products and proper 
hygiene practices to minimize disease 
transmission risks.

The intervention made a significant contribution 
to safeguarding the health and dignity of 
drought-affected populations, while also 
strengthening local capacity and resilience to 
future climate-related shocks.



Logical Framework

1.9 Changes And Amendments
UNICEF submitted two formal revision requests 
during the project period: a reprogramming 
request and a no-cost extension, both of which 
were approved by the CERF Secretariat.

The reprogramming was initiated after the 
Department of Rural Water Supply (DRWS) 
notified UNICEF that several villages originally 
included in the proposal had already been 
rehabilitated. Following a validation, a revised 
list of 27 villages was finalized—18 from the 
original plan and 9 newly identified. This 
adjustment led to a reduction in the number of 
direct beneficiaries for the infrastructure 
component from 19,625 to 11,684, due to the 
higher per capita cost of more technically 
demanding sites. The revised plan prioritized 
communities with the greatest needs, ensuring 
continued alignment with the project’s life-
saving objectives.

In addition, a two-month no-cost extension 
(NCE) was approved, moving the project end 
date from 31 March to 31 May 2025. The 
extension was required due to delays in local 
procurement of WASH supplies—particularly 
buckets—and slower-than-anticipated progress 
in water point rehabilitation, largely due to 
underestimated infrastructure needs and 
difficult terrain. The NCE allowed UNICEF and 
its implementing partner, World Vision, to 
complete all activities as planned and ensure 
full delivery of results. 

These amendments enabled UNICEF to adapt 
to evolving ground realities while safeguarding 
the quality, timeliness, and impact of the 
response.

2. Project Objective
2.1 Project Objective 

The primary objective of this six-month, multi-sectoral project is to deliver life-saving WASH interventions to 
approximately 40,000 drought-affected individuals in four districts of Lesotho. Leveraging CERF funds, UNICEF 
will rehabilitate key water supply systems, ensuring the availability of clean water. Additionally, the distribution of 
water purification tablets and essential WASH supplies, such as buckets, will enable safe water storage and 
treatment at the household level.



Logical Framework details for Water, Sanitation and Hygiene

3. Outcomes and outputs
Outcome 1

40,000 drought-affected individuals in four districts of Lesotho have improved access to safe and sufficient 
water, reducing their risk of waterborne diseases.

Comment on progress in achieving project outcome :
Approximately 39,000 drought-affected individuals in four districts of Lesotho gained improved access to safe 
and sufficient water through the rehabilitation of water systems and the distribution of household water 
treatment supplies, reducing their risk of waterborne diseases and enhancing resilience to drought-related 
health risks. This outcome was achieved through a dual-track response that combined infrastructure 
rehabilitation with household-level interventions. A total of 27 rural water supply systems were repaired or 
upgraded, enabling 11,207 people to access safe drinking water directly from improved sources. In parallel, 
38,793 individuals received critical WASH supplies—including purification tablets, flocculation agents, and safe 
storage buckets—ensuring that even households without access to piped water could treat and store water 
safely. The intervention prioritized equity and inclusion, reaching vulnerable groups such as persons with 
disabilities and communities in remote, drought-affected areas. Community engagement and hygiene promotion 
were integral to the implementation, reinforcing behavior change and encouraging safe water practices. The 
project also strengthened local systems by working closely with the Department of Rural Water Supply and local 
structures to ensure sustainability and post-project follow-up.

Indicators Targets Indicators Achievements

End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Outcome Indicator 1.1(Custom)

Number of communal water points (e.g. wells, boreholes, 
water taps stands, systems) constructed 
and/or rehabilitated

Unit: Communities

27 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

27 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:

A total of 27 communal water points were successfully rehabilitated across the four target districts—5 in Maseru, 
12 in Mohale’s Hoek, 5 in Quthing, and 5 in Qacha’s Nek—fully achieving the original target. The intervention 
focused on restoring non-functional or partially functional boreholes, piped systems, and standpipes to ensure 
reliable access to safe drinking water for communities most severely affected by the drought. To strengthen 
sustainability, the project worked closely with community water committees, which were engaged throughout the 
planning and rehabilitation process. Committee members received basic training on operation and maintenance, 
including how to monitor water quality, manage minor repairs, and mobilize local resources for upkeep. This 
approach aimed to foster local ownership and build the capacity of communities to manage water systems 
beyond the project duration.

Output 1.1

Description

40,000 people have increased access to sufficient water of appropriate quality and quantity for drinking, cooking 
and
maintaining personal hygiene

Comment on progress in achieving project output :



Over 38,000 people, including vulnerable groups and persons with disabilities, accessed safe and sufficient 
water for drinking, cooking, and personal hygiene through the rehabilitation of 27 water systems and the 
distribution of water purification tablets, flocculation agents, and safe storage containers, supported by targeted 
hygiene promotion. The water system rehabilitation component directly reached 11,207 individuals, restoring 
essential services in communities severely affected by El Niño-related drought conditions. Meanwhile, the 
distribution of 180 boxes of NaDCC purification tablets, 8,468 boxes of flocculation powder, and 7,917 buckets 
allowed over 38,000 people to safely treat and store drinking water at home. Hygiene promotion campaigns, 
conducted through Village Health Workers, supported the effective use of these supplies and reduced the risk of 
waterborne diseases. The output was achieved despite initial delays related to procurement and village 
revalidation. Strong collaboration with implementing partners and government stakeholders enabled UNICEF to 
adapt the intervention while maintaining focus on impact. Community-based structures were engaged 
throughout to promote accountability, enhance knowledge retention, and build local capacity to sustain WASH 
outcomes beyond the project’s duration.
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.1.1 Standard (Global) WS.6 - Number of 

people accessing sufficient 
and safe water for drinking, 
cooking and/or personal 
hygiene use as per agreed 
sector standard
 Unit: People

11,684 Women:
5529
Men:5104
Girls:547
Boys:504

11,207 Women:
4620
Men:3855
Girls:
1468
Boys:
1264

Comments on Reached: Through the rehabilitation of 27 rural water supply systems, 11,207 individuals gained 
reliable access to safe and sufficient water for drinking, cooking, and personal hygiene. This represents 96% of 
the original target of 11,684 people. The reached population included 4,620 women, 3,855 men, 1,468 girls, and 
1,264 boys. The improved water access has significantly reduced the time and distance households—particularly 
women and girls—previously spent collecting water from distant or unsafe sources, easing their daily workload 
and improving safety. Consistent availability of clean water has also contributed to better hygiene practices and 
lowered the risk of waterborne diseases such as diarrhea and cholera in the targeted communities. The slight 
variance against the target was mainly due to updated household verification during implementation, which 
revealed slightly lower actual population figures in some villages than initially estimated. 
Indicator 1.1.2 Standard (Global) WS.16a - Number of 

people receiving critical 
WASH supplies (e.g. 
WASH/hygiene kits)
 Unit: People

40,000 Women:
18928
Men:17472
Girls:1872
Boys:1728

38,793 Women:
16402
Men:
15553
Girls:
3446
Boys:
3392

Comments on Reached: A total of 38,793 individuals received critical WASH supplies to enable safe household-
level water treatment and storage. The distributed items included water purification tablets (NaDCC), 
flocculation and disinfection agents, and 20-litre buckets with lids and taps. This achievement represents 97% of 
the planned target of 40,000 people, comprising 16,402 women, 15,553 men, 3,446 girls, and 3,392 boys. The 
distribution of these supplies has had a meaningful impact on household health and wellbeing. Families were 
able to treat and safely store water consistently, reducing the risk of diarrheal disease outbreaks and improving 
overall hygiene conditions. The intervention also contributed to improved confidence among communities in 
managing their own water safety during the drought. The slight variance against the target was due to updated 
household counts after direct verification with DRWS district teams, which showed slightly fewer residents than 
planning estimates. 



Cluster Category Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Water, 
Sanitation and 
Hygiene

Internally Displaced 
People  - Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People  - Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Directly Targeted by Sector/Cluster

5. People Targeted

5. People Directly Reached

PROJECT DETAIL

Categories Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Internally Displaced 
People

Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People

Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Other Targeted 18,928 1,872 17,472 1,728 40,000

Other Reached 16,402 3,446 15,553 3,392 38,793

Total People directly Targeted

Targeted 18,928 1,872 17,472 1,728 40,000

Percentage of Female 
52 %

Percentage of Male
48 %

Percentage of Child 
9 %

Reached 16,402 3,446 15,553 3,392 38,793

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male 
49 %

Percentage of Child 
18 %

Persons with disabilities

Targeted 1,514 150 1,398 138 3,200
Reached 2 1 5 1 9

Percentage of PWD against Total Targeted
0%



Water, 
Sanitation and 
Hygiene

Host Communities  
- Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Other  - Targeted 18,928 1,872 17,472 1,728 40,000

Other  - Reached 16,402 3,446 15,553 3,392 38,793

Total People directly Targeted

     Targeted 18,928 1,872 17,472 1,728 40,000

Percentage of Female 
52 %

Percentage of Male 
48 %

Percentage of Child
9 %

     Reached 16,402 3,446 15,553 3,392 38,793

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male 
49 %

Percentage of Child 
18 %

Persons with Disabilities 

     Targeted 1514 150 1398 138 3200

      Reached 2 1 5 1 9

Percentage of PWD against Project Total
0%

5.1 Comments for People Targeted *

The project initially targeted 40,000 individuals, but ultimately reached 38,793, representing 97% of the planned 
figure. The slight variance resulted from updates made during implementation, following field-level validation and 
direct data collection in coordination with DRWS district teams. Initial population estimates were based on 
planning data provided by DRWS headquarters, which in some cases relied on older records. During 
implementation, more accurate figures were collected at the community level, leading to a revision of the 
intervention sites to 27 villages. For persons with disabilities, the original target of 3,200 was calculated using 
national prevalence rates applied proportionally to the total population. The actual number reached—9 
individuals—was identified through direct implementation and household-level monitoring. This reflects the 
challenge of relying solely on statistical projections in the absence of dedicated disability data collection 
systems.

6. People Indirectly Reached

6.1 Estimate on people indirectly reached 

Targeted 10,300 Reached 4,830

6.2 People indirectly reached by the project 



7. Locations
Targeted Reached

People per Sector Water, Sanitation and Hygiene

Maseru 29 % 11,600 29 % 11,248
Mohale's Hoek 31 % 12,400 29 % 11,254
Qacha's Nek 21 % 8,400 23 % 8,921
Quthing 19 % 7,600 19 % 7,370

100 % 40,000 100 % 38,793
Comments on People Reached

A total of 38,793 individuals were reached across the four project districts, achieving 97% of the planned target. 
Mohale’s Hoek (11,254) and Maseru (11,248) accounted for the largest shares, reflecting the high population 
density and greater concentration of interventions in these areas. Qacha’s Nek (8,921) and Quthing (7,370) also 
recorded substantial reach, with beneficiaries supported through both infrastructure rehabilitation and 
household-level WASH supply distribution.
The distribution of people reached corresponds to the population size and the scale of need identified during 
field-level validation. Minor discrepancies between planned and actual reach were due to updated community-
level data gathered during implementation, which enabled more precise targeting based on verified needs.

Comments on Budget

The total budget of USD 400,000 covered both direct implementation costs at the district level and cross-cutting 
expenses such as staff salaries, procurement, transportation, and operational support. While the allocation by 
district may not directly reflect 100% of the budget distribution, the figures represent the best available estimates 
based on the rehabilitation scope, supply distribution, and number of people reached in each location.

Mohale’s Hoek accounted for the largest share of activity, with the highest number of water system 
rehabilitations and related logistical costs. Maseru, Quthing, and Qacha’s Nek also received proportional 
investments based on verified needs, terrain accessibility, and volume of WASH supplies delivered. The budget 
was used efficiently to reach nearly all targeted beneficiaries across all four districts.

In addition to the 38,793 individuals directly reached through water system rehabilitation and WASH supply 
distribution, an estimated 4,830 people indirectly benefited from the project’s broader service reach and 
community-level engagement activities.

Under Output 1 (Water System Rehabilitation), several institutions and neighboring communities gained 
improved access to safe water due to expanded infrastructure connections. In Maseru District, the rehabilitation 
of the Ha Joele water system extended benefits to a neighboring village, Ha Mohloane, where approximately 
450 people now have access to piped water. In Mohale’s Hoek, two schools benefited from two nearby 
community water systems that were rehabilitated. Although the systems were not directly connected to the 
schools, the proximity allowed approximately 900 schoolchildren to access safe water. In Qacha’s Nek 
(Sehlabathebe), one school with about 370 students similarly gained access to safe water from a nearby 
community where rehabilitation was completed. In Quthing, a school in Ha Mpheli with 410 learners also 
benefited from the upgraded infrastructure in the surrounding area, despite not having a direct connection to the 
school.

Under Output 2 (WASH Supplies), approximately 500 participants from non-targeted communities attended 
awareness and hygiene promotion sessions initially designed for specific target groups. Additionally, 2,200 
people indirectly benefited through eight health centres located within the project’s target areas. These facilities 
received water purification supplies, which strengthened infection prevention and control (IPC) efforts and 
helped reduce the risk of waterborne diseases for the broader population within their catchment areas.



Programming  and Implementation

8. Effective Programming
8.1 Effective programming *

This project successfully integrated key cross-cutting principles, ensuring humanitarian action that was inclusive, 
locally led, and protective, aligning with CERF's commitments to effective programming.

The project significantly advanced localization by fostering close partnerships with local entities. UNICEF 
collaborated extensively with the Department of Rural Water Supply (DRWS) and World Vision International, 
both of whom were central to field activities. DRWS provided crucial support in site identification, technical 
assessments, and monitoring, while World Vision spearheaded the rehabilitation of 27 water systems. This 
collaborative approach not only enhanced local capacity but also ensured that all efforts aligned with national 
WASH standards. Community water committees were actively involved throughout the process, fostering 
sustainability and ownership of the rehabilitated water systems.

In terms of protection mainstreaming and Gender-Based Violence (GBV) risk mitigation, the project substantially 
reduced protection risks. By improving access to water sources closer to households, the burden of long-
distance travel, particularly for women and girls, was minimized. Water system locations were strategically 
chosen in consultation with communities to ensure they were both accessible and perceived as safe. 
Furthermore, hygiene promotion sessions incorporated GBV-sensitive messaging and were delivered in inclusive 
and respectful environments.

Participation and accountability to affected populations (AAP) were central to the project's implementation. 
Community meetings, facilitated by local leaders and health workers, provided vital platforms for community 
input on water point siting and for feedback on services. Informal feedback mechanisms, including dedicated 
community volunteers and Village Health Workers, played a crucial role in gathering and addressing concerns. 
Extensive awareness campaigns reached both direct beneficiaries and non-targeted populations, cultivating a 
shared sense of ownership over improved hygiene practices.

To ensure protection from sexual exploitation and abuse (PSEA), all UNICEF and implementing partner 
personnel underwent sensitization on PSEA policies. During community outreach, messaging on rights, 
complaint channels, and expected staff conduct was consistently delivered. Implementing partners were 
mandated to establish and communicate clear complaint mechanisms to beneficiaries, reinforcing accountability.
The project made notable strides in gender equality, reaching nearly equal numbers of men and women. 
Rehabilitation efforts specifically considered and alleviated the disproportionate burden of water collection 
traditionally borne by women and girls. Women actively participated in local consultations and hygiene promotion 
sessions, and community structures were actively encouraged to include female members in decision-making 
processes, promoting their leadership and agency.

Finally, the project demonstrated a commitment to disability inclusion. While the initial target was based on 
national disability prevalence, nine persons with disabilities were directly identified and supported. Water system 
designs incorporated features to ensure physical accessibility, and hygiene sessions promoted inclusive 
practices. Collaboration with local structures proved instrumental in improving the identification and addressing 
of disability-related needs, ensuring that the most vulnerable were not left behind.

Targeted Reached
Budget per Sector Water, Sanitation and Hygiene

Maseru 28 % 112,000.00 20 % 80,000.00

Mohale's Hoek 31 % 124,000.00 45 % 180,000.00

Qacha's Nek 14 % 56,000.00 15 % 60,000.00

Quthing 27 % 108,000.00 20 % 80,000.00

100 % 400,000.00 100 % 400,000.00



8.2 Protection Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget Protection Budget 
Percent

Protection Budget 
Value

Protection 
People 

Targeted
Water, Sanitation 
and Hygiene

400,000.00 Targeted 0.00 0.00 0

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.3. Comment on the Protection Budget Value 

No dedicated budget was allocated for standalone protection activities under this WASH project. However, 
protection principles were mainstreamed throughout the implementation. This included the strategic placement 
of water points to reduce risks for women and children, use of community consultation to ensure safety and 
accessibility, and gender-sensitive hygiene promotion activities.
While these actions contributed to reducing protection risks and enhancing inclusion, they were integrated within 
broader WASH interventions and not captured as a distinct protection budget line. Therefore, the protection 
budget percentage is reported as 0%, in line with CERF reporting guidance.

8.4 Protection from GBV Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget GBV Budget 
Percent

GBV Budget Value GBV People 
Targeted

Water, Sanitation 
and Hygiene

400,000.00 Targeted

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.5. Comment on the Protection from GBV Budget Value 

While no separate budget line was allocated for dedicated GBV protection activities, GBV risk mitigation was 
mainstreamed throughout the project. This included selecting water points in locations considered safe by 
community members, particularly women and girls, and delivering hygiene promotion in group settings that 
respected gender dynamics and encouraged participation from both women and men. These measures aimed to 
reduce exposure to GBV-related risks during water collection and promote a safer community environment, 
though they were implemented as part of the broader WASH response and not as standalone GBV 
interventions. As such, the GBV budget percentage is reported as 0%, in accordance with CERF reporting 
requirements.

8.6. Gender Equality Budget Value and People Reached 

Sector Name Sector Budget Gender Equality 
Budget Percent

Gender 
Equality Budget 

Value

Gender Equality 
People Targeted

Water, Sanitation 
and Hygiene

400,000.00 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.7. Comment on the Gender Equality Budget Value

Although no separate budget line was allocated for targeted gender equality activities, gender considerations 
were mainstreamed throughout the WASH intervention. The project ensured equitable access to services by 
reaching nearly equal numbers of women and men, and by prioritizing the location of water systems to reduce 
the burden of water collection for women and girls. Hygiene promotion sessions were conducted in ways that 
encouraged the participation of women and addressed their specific needs, including menstrual hygiene and 
safe water handling. However, since these actions were embedded within broader WASH activities and not 
costed separately, the gender equality budget percentage is reported as 0%, in accordance with CERF reporting 
guidance.

8.8. Disability Budget Value and People Reached



Sector Name Sector Budget Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Percentage

Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Value

Water, Sanitation 
and Hygiene

400,000.00 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00

8.9. Comment on Disability Budget Value and People Reached

No specific budget was allocated for dedicated disability-focused activities. However, disability inclusion was 
mainstreamed throughout the project. Nine persons with disabilities were directly reached during 
implementation, identified through community engagement and household-level data collection. Water system 
rehabilitation considered physical accessibility where feasible, and hygiene promotion sessions were delivered in 
inclusive settings. These efforts were integrated into the broader WASH response and not costed separately. As 
a result, the disability budget value is reported as 0%, in line with CERF reporting requirements.

9. Funding
Total CERF funds sub-granted to implementing partners: 231,881.00
International NGO 231,881.00 58 %

National NGO 0.00 0 %

WLO RLO YLO OPD

0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 %

Others / Government 0.00 0 %

Private Contractor 0.00 0 %

Red Cross/Red Crescent Society 0.00 0 %

UN and IOM 0.00 0 %



10. Sub-Implementing Partners

Partner 
Name

Partner 
Type

Budget in 
US $

Expendit
ure in US 

$ 
1st 

Financial 
Report

Date of 
First 

Payment 
to 

Implemen
ting 

Partner

Start Date 
of CERF 
Funded 
Activities

Activities Comment 
(mandatory if 15% 

variance)

World 
Vision 
Internati
onal

Internation
al NGO

231,881 240,405 31-Jan-
2025

27-Dec-
2024

Water, Sanitation 
and Hygiene
Activity 1.1.1
Rehabilitation of 
Water Supply 
Systems: Repair 
and upgrade 
damaged or non-
functional water 
infrastru...

Total 231,881.
00

240,405.
00

Latest Financial Report 
Expenditure

0.00

Comment: Briefly describe the reason for invalid date inputs

The start date for CERF-funded activities by the implementing partner was 27 December 2024. This delay was 
due to procedural issues in finalizing the reprogramming process between UNICEF and OCHA. Although CERF 
funds were disbursed on 18 October 2024, the partnership agreement with World Vision International was not 
signed until 26 December 2024, with activities commencing immediately thereafter. The initial financial transfer 
to the partner occurred on 31 January 2025, following UNICEF's internal procedures.

11. Cash and Voucher Assistance (CVA)

11.1 Cash

CVA Type Cluster/Sector Planned People 
Targeted

People 
Reached

Total planned 
transfer amount

Total 
amount 

transferred 
info  

No CVA types were added in this project.

11.2 CVA Total People Reached Targeted Reached 0

11.3 Comments on the Reached people” (mandatory if variance is more than 15%)



Project Proposal: CERF-LSO-24-RR-WFP-33483

Allocation Code: CERF Rapid Response: Lesotho 2024 (El Niño-related drought)

Project Code: CERF-LSO-24-RR-WFP-33483

Emergency Type:  Climate / natural disaster - Drought

Project Sector/Cluster:  Food Security - Food Assistance

Organization: World Food Programme (WFP)

1. Project Overview

1.1 Project Title Food assistance to people affected by EL Nino induced drought

1.2 Start Date 01-Oct-2024

1.3 End Date 31-Mar-2025

1.4 Extended End Date 

1.5 Project Duration 6 months

1.7 Funding Summary

1.7.1 Total Funds Required for Organization’s Response 46,000,000.00
1.7.2 Funds Received for Organization’s Response 0.00
1.7.3 Total Funds Requested from CERF for this Proposal 1,200,000.00

1.6 Project Revision 

Revision Name Revision Project Date Revision 
Submitted 

Date Revision 
Approved 

Revision Status



Logical Framework

1.8 Project Results Summary 
Working in collaboration with Disaster 
Management Authority, WFP provided food and 
cash assistance to 22,345 people from the four 
targeted districts, ensuring that people have 
access to food and other household 
necessities. For food assistance, WFP engaged 
a network of local retailers provide the 
prescribed food basket to the targeted people 
while for cash, WFP engaged a local financial 
service provider to administer cash to the 
affected people. To complement the 
assistance, WFP secured partnership with 
nutrition actors for effective dissemination of 
protection and nutrition messages during the 
intervention period. A total of 22,345 individuals 
received knowledge on nutrition, gender, 
health, HIV and AIDS, Climate hygiene and 
other care practices that contribute to improved 
food consumption and nutritional status. The 
nutrition messaging was intensified through 
bulk messaging as well as community-based 
approaches. District nutrition teams will be 
mobilized to deliver nutrition messages at the 
distribution points. In case of commodity 
voucher transfer modality, diverse food basket 
will be provided, and the nutrition education will 
influence adoption and consumption of 
nutritious food. the overall intervention partial 
improved the food consumption score of the 
assisted people.

1.9 Changes And Amendments
WFP had planned to assist the targeted people 
for a period of 3 months, however during 
implementation, WFP reduced the assistance 
to 2 months. This change came as part of 
initiatives to ensure complementarity and 
alignment of available funding streams that 
were running for two months, targeting the 
same districts where CERF funding was being 
utilized towards.

2. Project Objective
2.1 Project Objective 

The objective is to improve the food and nutrition security by ensuring that the vulnerable populations, including 
women, children, the elderly and people with disabilities have access to adequate food during the lean season 
to address immediate food deficits and prevent hardest hit communities from falling deeper into hunger.



Logical Framework details for Food Security - Food Assistance

3. Outcomes and outputs
Outcome 1

Food Consumption score

Comment on progress in achieving project outcome :
The result achieved for this outcome is 69.2 percent, indicating that the assistance partially improved targeted 
households’ dietary diversity and food consumption frequency. The target could not be reached because the 
assistance was short-term and could not provide the anticipated change in household food security.

Indicators Targets Indicators Achievements

End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Outcome Indicator 1.1(Standard)
(Global) FS.5a - Percentage of households with an 
acceptable food consumption score
Unit: Percentage

90 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

69 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:

The result achieved for this outcome indicate that the assistance partially improved targeted households’ dietary 
diversity and food consumption frequency. The target could not be reached because the assistance was short-
term and could not provide the anticipated change in household food security.

Output 1.1

Description
Crisis and shock affected people in positions of greater risk in urban and rural
areas receive timely and adequate assistance that meets their essential needs
Comment on progress in achieving project output :
A total of 22,345 individuals were reached through cash (12,410) and commodity voucher (9,935) assistance, 
ensuring that people are able to meet their food and other essential needs. The support partially improved the 
food consumption of the targeted households.
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.1.1 Standard (CASH) Number of people 

receiving Unconditional 
vouchers
 Unit: People

9,104 Women:
3668
Men:3524
Girls:975
Boys:937

9,935 Women:
4004
Men:3845
Girls:
1063
Boys:
1023

Comments on Reached: A total of 9,935 vulnerable people received food assistance through commodity 
voucher modality that was administered through partnership with local retailers who provided the prescribed 
food items to the targeted people. The support improved access to safe food, nutrition, and people's ability to 
meet their essential needs
Indicator 1.1.2 Standard (CASH) Total value of 

Unconditional vouchers 
distributed in USD
 Unit: Dollars

596,843 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

510,191 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0



Comments on Reached: Though the commodity voucher assistance, WFP utilized US$ 510,190.78 which also 
contributed towards improving the local economy as the money was paid to local retailers who were engaged to 
provide food assistance. WFP utilized less than planned because during the planning phase, the organization 
used a higher rate but implemented with a lower rate due to the decline in the exchange rate dollar, WFP 
supported more people as a result of the savings in the decline of the dollar rate.
Indicator 1.1.3 Standard (CASH) Number of people 

receiving Multi-purpose cash
 Unit: People

6,070 Women:
2446
Men:2349
Girls:650
Boys:625

12,410 Women:
5001
Men:4803
Girls:
1328
Boys:
1278

Comments on Reached: WFP assisted more people than planned because the assistance was reduced to 2 
months and not 3 months and this enabled WFP to increase the number of people targeted for assistance.
Indicator 1.1.4 Standard (CASH) Total value of Multi-

purpose cash distributed in 
USD
 Unit: Dollars

397,896 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

497,463 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: WFP utilized more funding than was planned for because the number of people 
increase as a result of cutting down the duration of support.
3. Outcomes and outputs
Outcome 2

Minimum diet diversity for targeted households

Comment on progress in achieving project outcome :
Among the surveyed households, 35.1 percent had low dietary diversity, indicating that the assistance was not 
sufficient enough to improve the ability of households to access a variety of foods. In addition, 52.2 percent had 
moderate dietary diversity, highlighting that the assistance slightly improved their dietary intake while 12.7 
percent had high dietary diversity.

Indicators Targets Indicators Achievements

End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Outcome Indicator 2.1(Standard)
(Global) FS.4 - Percentage of people enabled to meet their 
basic food needs
Unit: Percentage

90 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

52 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:
The household dietary diversity is partially achieved since the assistance period was short and could not bring 
much impact to all the targeted people, majority of the assistance people recorded moderate dietary diversity.
Output 2.1

Description
Targeted households at risk of acute malnutrition benefit from improved knowledge of nutrition, health, hygiene, 
and care practices and other
interventions that contribute to improved year-round food consumption and nutritional status.
Comment on progress in achieving project output :
A total of 22,345 individuals were provided with knowledge of nutrition, gender, health, HIV and AIDS, Climate 
hygiene and other care practices that contribute to improved food consumption and nutritional status. WFP 
secured partnership with nutrition actors at district level to provide the nutrition education during distributions and 
for people receiving cash, WFP utilized the Vodacom bulk messaging platform to deliver the nutrition, climate 
and other thematic related messages.
4. Indicators



Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 2.1.1 Custom Number of people reached 

through interpersonal social 
and behaviour 
change communication 
(SBCC) approaches.
 Unit: Individuals

15,174 Women:
6053
Men:5816
Girls:1681
Boys:1624

22,345 Women:
8913
Men:8565
Girls:
2476
Boys:
2391

Comments on Reached: All the people supported received nutrition, climate, SEA messaging as part of efforts 
to improve dietary diversity and consumption of safe food at household level. For people receiving food 
assistance, WFP utilized the distribution points to deliver the messages while for cash assistance, WFP utilized 
the Vodacom bulk messaging platform. WFP reached more people than planned because for this output, WFP 
was targeting the same number of people that received food and cash assistance, of whom WFP overachieved 
as a result of the reduced transfer value and duration of assistance 

Directly Targeted by Sector/Cluster

5. People Targeted

5. People Directly Reached

PROJECT DETAIL

Categories Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Internally Displaced 
People

Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People

Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Other Targeted 6,053 1,681 5,816 1,624 15,174

Other Reached 8,913 2,476 8,565 2,391 22,345

Total People directly Targeted

Targeted 6,053 1,681 5,816 1,624 15,174

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male
49 %

Percentage of Child 
22 %

Reached 8,913 2,476 8,565 2,391 22,345

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male 
49 %

Percentage of Child 
22 %

Persons with disabilities

Targeted 153 40 148 40 381
Reached 216 56 208 56 536

Percentage of PWD against Total Targeted
2%



Cluster Category Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Food Security 
- Food 
Assistance

Internally Displaced 
People  - Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People  - Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Other  - Targeted 6,053 1,681 5,816 1,624 15,174

Other  - Reached 8,913 2,476 8,565 2,391 22,345

Total People directly Targeted

     Targeted 6,053 1,681 5,816 1,624 15,174

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male 
49 %

Percentage of Child
22 %

     Reached 8,913 2,476 8,565 2,391 22,345

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male 
49 %

Percentage of Child 
22 %

Persons with Disabilities 

     Targeted 153 40 148 40 381

      Reached 216 56 208 56 536

Percentage of PWD against Project Total
2%

5.1 Comments for People Targeted *

WFP overachieved on the people targeted by 47 percent as a result of reduced duration and transfer amount.

6. People Indirectly Reached

6.1 Estimate on people indirectly reached 

Targeted 0 Reached 0

6.2 People indirectly reached by the project 

No people indirectly targeted.



Programming  and Implementation

8. Effective Programming
8.1 Effective programming *

7. Locations
Targeted Reached

People per Sector Food Security - Food Assistance

Maseru 40 % 6,070 25 % 5,586
Mohale's Hoek 27 % 4,096 20 % 4,469
Qacha's Nek 13 % 1,973 44 % 9,833
Quthing 20 % 3,035 11 % 2,457

100 % 15,174 100 % 22,345
Comments on People Reached

WFP managed to assist 22,345 beneficiaries, which is 7,171 more (47 percent more) than the originally planned 
target of 15,174 beneficiaries.
This was made possible by a 6.7% reduction in the actual transfer value per household per month, from the 
planned USD 22.25 to USD 20.75.
Additionally, the implementation period was shortened from three months to two months, allowing WFP to reach 
more beneficiaries with the available resources.

Comments on Budget

WFP fully utilized the funds towards the planned activities. 
WFP spent US$510,191 through commodity vouchers, representing 14.5% less than the planned amount but 
still enabling assistance to more beneficiaries. This was primarily due to a 6.7 percent reduction in the transfer 
value, from the initially planned USD 22.25 to an actual USD 20.75 per household. Additionally, WFP realized 
some savings from the planning exchange rate of USD/LSL 17.129, and the average rate of USD/LSL 18.100 
during actual implementation. The implementation period was also reduced from 3 months to 2 months, allowing 
WFP to avail more resources to reach more beneficiaries than originally planned.

WFP received additional contributions from various donors, though these arrived later than CERF funds. This 
enabled WFP to utilize more funds from CERF contribution through commodity vouchers, especially in Qacha’s 
Nek, where beneficiaries preferred this modality over cash transfers. For this particular district, this led to greater 
expenditure on commodity vouchers and reduced spending on cash transfers compared to initial plans. CERF 
funding had a longer lifespan than other donor contributions, enabling WFP with sufficient time to engage 
multiple retailers, receive, review and process retailer payments.  Most of other donor funds were channeled 
through cash transfers, which involved fewer reconciliation processes and could therefore be implemented more 
quickly within shorter timeframes.

Targeted Reached
Budget per Sector Food Security - Food Assistance

Maseru 40 % 480,000.00 25 % 300,000.00

Mohale's Hoek 27 % 324,000.00 11 % 132,000.00

Qacha's Nek 13 % 156,000.00 44 % 528,000.00

Quthing 20 % 240,000.00 20 % 240,000.00

100 % 1,200,000.00 100 % 1,200,000.00



WFP undertook the social behaviour communication (SBC) sessions as an integral component of the gender 
equality and women empowerment approach. The sensitizations during the targeting and 
implementation phases covered topics such as women and men's understanding of meal preparation, dietary 
choices, health and hygiene and overall child caring practices where women usually take a lead. WFP further 
promoted the joint decision making within households and promoted the establishment of community nutrition 
clubs while strongly advocating for the inclusion and participation of men in this initiative. Also, during the 
targeting exercise, WFP conducted inclusive consultations with women, men, youth, and people with disabilities 
to define vulnerability characteristics for eligibility and WFP’s support. WFP secured partnership with the Ministry 
of Police by engaging the Police Officers within the targeted districts to sensitize targeted people on the issues of 
GBV and where to report them. 
Prior assistance, WFP conducted the market, protection, and security assessments to identify market 
dynamics, protection and security issues relevant to the intervention, allowing WFP to put in place mitigation 
measures to ensure the support does not increase protection risks or compromise the safety, dignity, and 
integrity of supported communities. The protection and privacy impact assessment include beneficiary 
preference regarding Complaints and feedback mechanisms, preferred food items and the preferred modality for 
assistance. During these assessments, WFP ensures participation of community leaders, representatives of 
women and men, youth, people with disability and groups of people living with HIV. Following the assessment, 
WFP put some mitigation measures in place to ensure safety and dignity of the targeted people. These include 
starting distribution on time to allow people from far placed to reach home in time. In cases where the distance 
was too long, WFP negotiated with the retailers to meet the targeted people half-way by delivering the food to the 
nearest point that would cut the time people had to travel to collect their food at retailers shops. During 16 Days 
of Activism Against GBV, WFP partnered with UNFPA to send out messages to the targeted people and beyond 
on GBV.

8.2 Protection Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget Protection Budget 
Percent

Protection Budget 
Value

Protection 
People 

Targeted
Food Security - 
Food Assistance

1,200,000.00 Targeted 0.00 0.00 0

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.3. Comment on the Protection Budget Value 

No budget allocated towards protection.

8.4 Protection from GBV Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget GBV Budget 
Percent

GBV Budget Value GBV People 
Targeted

Food Security - 
Food Assistance

1,200,000.00 Targeted

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.5. Comment on the Protection from GBV Budget Value 

No budget allocated towards GBV.

8.6. Gender Equality Budget Value and People Reached 

Sector Name Sector Budget Gender Equality 
Budget Percent

Gender 
Equality Budget 

Value

Gender Equality 
People Targeted

Food Security - 
Food Assistance

1,200,000.00 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.7. Comment on the Gender Equality Budget Value



10. Sub-Implementing Partners

Partner 
Name

Partner 
Type

Budget in 
US $

Expendit
ure in US 

$ 

Date of 
First 

Payment 
to 

Implemen
ting 

Partner

Start Date 
of CERF 
Funded 
Activities

Activities Comment 
(mandatory if 15% 

variance)

No Sub-Partners were added in this project

Total

Latest Financial Report 
Expenditure

Comment: Briefly describe the reason for invalid date inputs

No budget allocated towards gender equality.

8.8. Disability Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Percentage

Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Value

Food Security - 
Food Assistance

1,200,000.00 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00

8.9. Comment on Disability Budget Value and People Reached

No budget allocated towards disability.

9. Funding
Total CERF funds sub-granted to implementing partners: 0.00
International NGO 0.00 0 %

National NGO 0.00 0 %

WLO RLO YLO OPD

0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 %

Others / Government 0.00 0 %

Private Contractor 0.00 0 %

Red Cross/Red Crescent Society 0.00 0 %

UN and IOM 0.00 0 %



11. Cash and Voucher Assistance (CVA)

11.1 Cash

CVA Type Cluster/Sector Planned People 
Targeted

People 
Reached

Total planned 
transfer amount

Total 
amount 

transferred 
info  

Unconditional vouchers Food Security - 
Food Assistance

9,104 9,935 596,843.00 510,191.00

Multi-purpose cash Food Security - 
Food Assistance

6,070 12,410 397,896.00 497,463.00

11.2 CVA Total People Reached Targeted 15,174 Reached 22,345

11.3 Comments on the Reached people” (mandatory if variance is more than 15%)

WFP managed to assist 22,345 beneficiaries, which is 7,171 more (47 percent more) than the originally planned 
target of 15,174 beneficiaries.
This was made possible by a 6.7% reduction in the actual transfer value per household per month, from the 
planned USD 22.25 to USD 20.75.
Additionally, the implementation period was shortened from three months to two months, allowing WFP to reach 
more beneficiaries with the available resources



Project Proposal: CERF-LSO-24-RR-FPA-33484

Allocation Code: CERF Rapid Response: Lesotho 2024 (El Niño-related drought)

Project Code: CERF-LSO-24-RR-FPA-33484

Emergency Type:  Climate / natural disaster - Drought

Project Sector/Cluster:  Protection - Gender-Based Violence

Organization: United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA)

1. Project Overview

1.1 Project Title Enhancing the protection of affected people, especially women and girls, including 
prevention and response to gender-based violence.

1.2 Start Date 01-Oct-2024

1.3 End Date 31-Mar-2025

1.4 Extended End Date 

1.5 Project Duration 6 months

1.7 Funding Summary

1.7.1 Total Funds Required for Organization’s Response 3,000,000.00
1.7.2 Funds Received for Organization’s Response 200,000.00
1.7.3 Total Funds Requested from CERF for this Proposal 398,196.29

1.6 Project Revision 

Revision Name Revision Project Date Revision 
Submitted 

Date Revision 
Approved 

Revision Status

Revision 1 Budget Revision 
(above 15% 
variance across 
categories)

23-Jan-2025 27-Jan-2025 Approved - Project 
form updated



1.8 Project Results Summary 
Project Results summary includes the 
following:

• The project exceeded the reach of 
beneficiaries with psychosocial support 
(PSS), reaching 18,333 individuals 
compared to the target of 12,300.

• Similarly, the project's implementation 
resulted in the distribution of 7,000 
dignity kits, exceeding the target of 
5,000.

• Through the projects, a safe space for 
Gender-Based Violence (GBV) survivors 
was rehabilitated.

• Through the project's support, several 
identified cases of GBV, violence against 
children, and other related 
vulnerabilities, which are exacerbated by 
food insecurities, were referred to the 
relevant authorities.

• 429 women and girls who are survivors 
of GBV and statutory rape received $30 
to access additional GBV services and 
psychosocial support services.



1.9 Changes And Amendments
The following changes and amendments were 
made to the CERF project

At the onset of the project's implementation, the 
objective was to work directly with government 
counterparts to maximize resources, leveraging 
the availability of the DMA and Social 
Development across the country for the 
project's implementation. During 
implementation, other parallel humanitarian 
projects were underway, and the lessons 
learned from their implementation highlighted 
the need to engage a Civil Society Organization 
for effective and timely implementation, 
overcoming the challenges of working with the 
government. 

• PSS Implementation: The initial plan 
was to implement Psychosocial Support 
(PSS) in collaboration with the Disaster 
Management Authority and the Ministry 
of Gender, Youth, and Social 
Development. However, due to the 
challenges experienced in working with 
other government counterparts, the 
UNFPA decided to engage the Lesotho 
Red Cross Society (LRCS) as an 
implementing partner to expedite 
progress. This change in implementation 
modality was made to ensure the 
effective use of resources and the timely 
execution of activities.

• MPC Shelter Renovation: The 
rehabilitation of the shelter was 
extended from the end of December to 
March 2025. This extension was made 
possible by additional funding received 
from other sources, which increased the 
workload at the center. The extension 
allowed for the completion of 
rehabilitation work without compromising 
the security of the survivors.

• Cash Assistance to GBV Survivors: The 
planned cash voucher assistance aimed 
to reach 1000 survivors. However, only 
429 survivors were reached due to 
challenges with MPESA numbers and 
inactivity, particularly among minors and 
those whose next of kin numbers were 
inactive. This resulted in a significant 
amendment to the targeted reach of this 
intervention.

• Another change was the procurement of 
an additional 2000 dignity kits. This 
addition came after the initial 
procurement of the planned 5000 which 
indicated savings.

2. Project Objective
2.1 Project Objective 



Logical Framework

1. To provide safe spaces for women who have experienced GBV and are in need of shelter to heal and rebuild 
their lives.

2. Ensure the most vulnerable women and girls, including those who have suffered violence, are provided with 
dignity kits.

3. Provide direct service providers with a refresher orientation on strengthening referral mechanisms and 
mitigating and managing GBV cases.

4. Provide limited cash voucher assistance for the survivors of GBV to ensure access comprehensive GBV 
services.



Logical Framework details for Protection - Gender-Based Violence

3. Outcomes and outputs
Outcome 1

Enhanced safety and well-being of vulnerable women and girls who are survivors of GBV including those who 
have disabilities.

Comment on progress in achieving project outcome :
A shelter for survivors of GBV has been rehabilitated from dilapidated conditions, and furniture has been 
procured to ensure that women survivors have dignified facilities.

Indicators Targets Indicators Achievements

End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Outcome Indicator 1.1(Custom)

Number of women and girls who reported physical, sexual, 
and emotional violence during the project period 
decreased.  

Unit: Cases

0 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

1,000 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:

There was no base line for the reporting period 

Outcome Indicator 1.2(Custom)

A fully functional safe spaces availabile for survivors of 
GBV in Lesotho.

Unit: Number

1 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

1 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:

Outcome Indicator 1.3(Custom)

Improved access to sexual and reproductive health 
services and GBV services by vulnerable women and girls 
including those with disabilities.

Unit: Individuals

1,000 Women: 
400
Girls: 
600
Men: 0
Boys: 0

429 Women: 
150
Girls: 
279
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:

The challenge encountered during the identification of beneficiaries was that most of the beneficiaries 
identified did not have proper documentation to facilitate the disbursement of funds particularly registered mobile 
numbers. This is identified as a challenge across the country which is caused by the fact that people do not have 
identification documents which enable them to register with mobile money applications. 

Output 1.1

Description

Increased access to safe and supportive safe spaces for women and girls who are survivors of GBV.



Comment on progress in achieving project output :
The rehabilitated facility will now accommodate 100 women, over the current 35-person capacity of the existing 
shelter.
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.1.1 Standard (Global) PS.1a - Number of 

people accessing women- 
and girl-friendly safe spaces 
and/or centres
 Unit: People

1,000 Women:400
Men:0
Girls:600
Boys:0

36 Women:
10
Men:0
Girls:26
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: For the Implementation of the project, 36 new survivors were accommodated at the 
main shelter. The survivors had varying lengths of stay, the longest being because there were no available 
reitegration channels for them because relatives were refusing  The proposed plan was that the shelter would 
accommodate, during the project period, at least 1000 people; however, only 36 new survivors were brought to 
the shelter for the duration of the project. Although the prevalence of GBV in Lesotho and the need for shelter 
are also high, the low utilisation of GBV shelters in Lesotho stems from a complex interplay of factors. Deep-
seated cultural stigma around domestic violence, coupled with patriarchal norms, often discourages survivors 
from seeking external help due to fear of ostracism and family pressure. The other challenge was that the 
current shelter before rehabilitation was dilapidated and inhabitable make it difficult to bring in new survivors. 
Output 1.2

Description

Strengthened capacity of service providers to effectively respond to and support GBV survivors.

Comment on progress in achieving project output :
50 GBV service providers were provided with a refresher training to stregthn their capacity to effecively respond 
and to provide GBV services during emeregncies. The service providers included Polic officers, Social workers, 
DMA staff and volunteers working in humanitarian response.
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.2.1 Custom

Number of service providers 
who receiving refresher 
training on GBV case 
management and referral.

 Unit: Individuals

50 Women:25
Men:25
Girls:0
Boys:0

50 Women:
30
Men:20
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: Delegations from the different sectors were more women than men.
Output 1.3
Description

Increased number of vulnerable women and girls who have their dignity restored and have access to essential 
hygiene and dignity packages  

Comment on progress in achieving project output :
7000 vulnerable women and girls were provided with hygiene and dignity packages
4. Indicators



Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.3.1 Standard (Global) SP.1b - Number of 

people receiving menstrual 
hygiene management kits 
and/or dignity kits
 Unit: People

5,000 Women:
2000
Men:0
Girls:3000
Boys:0

7,000 Women:
2000
Men:0
Girls:
5000
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: There were savings made with the initial procurement of the dignity kits which allowed 
to an additional procurement of 2000 dignity kits helping to exceed the initial target of 5000.
Output 1.4

Description

Improved psychological and emotional well-being of vulnerable women and girls, especially the survivors of 
GBV.

Comment on progress in achieving project output :
18 333 people were provided with psycho-social support, to improve their emotional well being will navigating an 
emergency and managing humanitarian assistance. PSS services also covered people who had not received 
aid.
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.4.1 Custom

Number of women who 
received psycho social 
support services.

 Unit: Individuals

12,300 Women:
5000
Men:0
Girls:7300
Boys:0

18,333 Women:
6336
Men:5041
Girls:
5890
Boys:
1066

Comments on Reached: The provision of psycho-social support was conducted in both in and out of school 
settings allowing for reach of wider beneficiaries. In-school sessions presented an opportunity to reach boys 
.Out- of school sessions allowed reach for men.
Output 1.5

Description

Increased access to essential SRHR and GBV services for vulnerable women and girls, including those who are 
survivors of GBV, pregnant, or living with disabilities.

Comment on progress in achieving project output :
Along with the provision of PSS and the distribution of dignity packs was the dissemination of SRHR and GBV 
information, highlighting lifesaving SRHR services which women and girls should access and where such 
services are provided. This information dissemination included referrals to services for those who needed further 
services. additionally the $30 distributed to survivors of GBV mainly was distributed to adolescent girls who have 
experienced statutory rape and have become pregnant as a result. Most of them indicated that they will used the 
money to access ANC services an to get family planning services. 
4. Indicators



Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.5.1 Custom

Number of vulnerable women 
and girls who have received 
Cash assistance to enable 
them to access GBV and 
SRHR services 

 Unit: Individuals

1,000 Women:400
Men:0
Girls:600
Boys:0

429 Women:
150
Men:0
Girls:279
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: Some of the identified beneficiaries of the cash voucher assistance were not able to 
receive the cash as it was transferred through a mobile money system which required them to be registered with 
the Mobile company. unfortunately some of the beneficiaries were not registered and it was challenging to get 
them to register as most of them do not have identification documents
Indicator 1.5.2 Standard (CASH) Number of people 

receiving Sector-specific 
unconditional cash transfers 
Unit: People

1,000 Women:400
Men:0
Girls:600
Boys:0

429 Women:
150
Men:0
Girls:279
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: Lack of identification documents for some of the potential beneficiaries.
Indicator 1.5.3 Standard (CASH) Total value of Sector-

specific unconditional cash 
transfers distributed in USD
 Unit: Dollars

30,000 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

12,870 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: This variance is based on the fact that only 429 beneficiaries received the cash 
assistance.

5. People Targeted

5. People Directly Reached

PROJECT DETAIL

Categories Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Internally Displaced 
People

Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People

Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Other Targeted 5,000 7,300 0 0 12,300

Other Reached 6,336 5,890 5,041 1,066 18,333

Total People directly Targeted

Targeted 5,000 7,300 0 0 12,300

Percentage of Female 
100 %

Percentage of Male
0 %

Percentage of Child 
59 %



Cluster Category Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Protection - 
Gender-Based 
Violence

Internally Displaced 
People  - Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People  - Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Other  - Targeted 5,000 7,300 0 0 12,300

Other  - Reached 6,336 5,890 5,041 1,066 18,333

Total People directly Targeted

     Targeted 5,000 7,300 0 0 12,300

Percentage of Female 
100 %

Percentage of Male 
0 %

Percentage of Child
59 %

     Reached 6,336 5,890 5,041 1,066 18,333

Percentage of Female 
67 %

Percentage of Male 
33 %

Percentage of Child 
38 %

Persons with Disabilities 

     Targeted 187 270 0 0 457

      Reached 5 116 0 0 121

Percentage of PWD against Project Total
1%

Directly Targeted by Sector/Cluster

Reached 6,336 5,890 5,041 1,066 18,333

Percentage of Female 
67 %

Percentage of Male 
33 %

Percentage of Child 
38 %

Persons with disabilities

Targeted 187 270 0 0 457
Reached 5 116 0 0 121

Percentage of PWD against Total Targeted
1%

5.1 Comments for People Targeted *



Persons with disabilities were reached through schools for persons with disabilities, where they received PSS 
and dignity kits. Fewer people with disabilities were reached than the planned number due to several barriers in 
Lesotho, including inadequate disaggregated data, which means persons with disabilities are often overlooked in 
needs assessments, The National Vulnerability tool which is NISSA was not able to aid in extracting the relevant 
data from selected districts. This barrier affected reaching the planned number, hence the alternative was to 
target their specific schools. Physical inaccessibility to distribution points and facilities poses a significant 
challenge, particularly in mountainous areas with limited infrastructure, which also affects reaching persons with 
disability in the communities.

6. People Indirectly Reached

6.1 Estimate on people indirectly reached 

Targeted 12,300 Reached 100,000

6.2 People indirectly reached by the project 

 Identify categories of people who likely benefited indirectly, including the following:

1. Families and Communities: When women and girls receive support such as dignity kits and psychosocial 
support, their families and communities also benefit. Improved well-being and reduced vulnerability of women 
often have positive ripple effects. For example, if a mother receives support and is better equipped to cope with 
stress or provide for her children, the entire household benefits. The average household in Lesotho consists of 5 
members.

2. Service Providers: 50 GBV service providers received refresher training. This training would enable them to 
better support a larger number of people in the community who experience GBV, thereby extending the project's 
reach beyond those directly counted.

3. Future Shelter Users: The rehabilitation of the safe space at MPC will benefit women and girls who need 
shelter in the future, beyond the project's timeframe. The improved facilities ensure a safe and supportive 
environment for a larger number of survivors.

4. Referred Individuals: The identified cases of GBV and vulnerability that were referred to relevant authorities 
may have received further assistance and support beyond the project's direct interventions. This means that 
others in similar situations who learn of these referral processes may seek and receive help.

5.  Cash vouchers: Although only 429 people received cash vouchers for accessing SRHR and GBV services, 
their household members and external support providers, who usually assist them in accessing these services, 
experience relief from the burden.



Programming  and Implementation

8. Effective Programming
8.1 Effective programming *

7. Locations
Targeted Reached

People per Sector Protection - Gender-Based Violence

Maseru 25 % 3,075 30 % 5,500
Mohale's Hoek 25 % 3,075 25 % 4,583
Qacha's Nek 25 % 3,075 19 % 3,483
Quthing 25 % 3,075 26 % 4,767

100 % 12,300 100 % 18,333
Comments on People Reached

The project implementation surpassed the targeted number of beneficiaries for the PSS program, with over 6000 
more beneficiaries reached.

Comments on Budget

The budget for all the districts was allocated in equal shares for all the districts.

Targeted Reached
Budget per Sector Protection - Gender-Based Violence

Maseru 25 % 99,549.07 25 % 99,549.07

Mohale's Hoek 25 % 99,549.07 25 % 99,549.07

Qacha's Nek 25 % 99,549.07 25 % 99,549.07

Quthing 25 % 99,549.07 25 % 99,549.07

100 % 398,196.28 100 % 398,196.28



The project was particularly focused on addressing the impacts of the El Niño-related drought, with a strong 
emphasis on vulnerable populations.

1. Localization:
The project emphasized and promoted greater humanitarian action through collaboration with government 
and national actors by sub-granting local partners. The project supported joint planning with government entities 
and local partners for humanitarian responses, aligning with existing national initiatives and systems. The project 
enhanced community trust by expanding PSS to beneficiaries of humanitarian assistance and utilizing locally led 
volunteer groups from the Red Cross Society.

2. Protection Mainstreaming:
The 2024-2025 CERF project specifically focused on delivering prevention and response services related to 
protection and security. The project aimed to strengthen referral mechanisms for those in need of protection 
services, particularly GBV  services, indicating an effort to integrate protection considerations into the overall 
humanitarian response and ensure that vulnerable populations can access necessary support beyond immediate 
relief.

3. Protection from Gender-Based Violence (GBV):
The primary objective of the project was to deliver PSS to beneficiaries of humanitarian assistance and to protect 
vulnerable women and girls from exposure to GBV due to their vulnerability, while also preventing GBV in 
communities impacted by the drought and providing response services for survivors of GBV. 

• Provision of Dignity Kits: Dignity kits were distributed to women and girls, contributing to their safety and 
well-being, reducing vulnerabilities that can lead to GBV.

• Strengthening Referral Mechanisms: The project focused on improving pathways for GBV survivors to 
access comprehensive services, including medical treatment, psychosocial support, and legal aid.

• Cash Assistance (CVA) to GBV Survivors: CVA was provided to GBV survivors to ensure they have 
access to comprehensive SRHR and GBV services, empowering them with financial autonomy to meet 
their needs and reduce their reliance on potentially exploitative situations.

• Rehabilitation of a GBV shelter, to ensure that survivors of GBV have refuge and can be accommodated 
in large numbers when there is a need.

4. Participation and Accountability of Affected Populations:
The project prioritized the most vulnerable individuals.

5. Protection from Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (PSEA):
All actors participating in the project are sensitized to their obligation to the prevention of Sexual exploitation and 
abuse. As part of the training, they are always sensitized to brief the community and indicate referral pathways 
available for those who may experience SEA.

6. Gender Equality:
The provision of dignity kits and cash and voucher assistance, as mentioned under GBV, inherently contributes 
to gender equality by addressing specific needs and vulnerabilities faced by women and girls during crises.

7. Disability Inclusion:
The Project prioritized the needs of persons with disabilities in its funding decisions it specifically targeted 457 
people living with disabilities. As part of the distribution of dignity kits, schools specifically designed for people 
with disabilities were targeted.

8.2 Protection Budget Value and People Reached



Sector Name Sector Budget Protection Budget 
Percent

Protection Budget 
Value

Protection 
People 

Targeted
Protection - 
Gender-Based 
Violence

398,196.29 Targeted 100.00 398,196.29 12,300

Reached 80.00 318,557.03 18,333

8.3. Comment on the Protection Budget Value 

The 20% difference between the planned and the reached utilization is due to resources that were not utilized 
during the project's implementation.

The resources were not utilized because;

1. Only 429 beneficiaries were reached out of the planned 1,000 who were supposed to receive a $30 cash 
voucher, leaving over $17,130 unutilized.

2. The provision of PSS was implemented in one month, against the initial plan of three months, which 
affected the running costs of the other two months, leaving them unutilized.

3. Despite the procurement of dignity kits abroad, which was cost-effective enabling the procurement of 
additional dignity kits locally, there were still savings made under the line budget.  

8.4 Protection from GBV Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget GBV Budget 
Percent

GBV Budget Value GBV People 
Targeted

Protection - 
Gender-Based 
Violence

398,196.29 Targeted 100.00 398,196.29 12,300

Reached 100.00 398,196.29 18,333

8.5. Comment on the Protection from GBV Budget Value 

All the resources were planned for the Protection and GBV response.

8.6. Gender Equality Budget Value and People Reached 

Sector Name Sector Budget Gender Equality 
Budget Percent

Gender 
Equality Budget 

Value

Gender Equality 
People Targeted

Protection - 
Gender-Based 
Violence

398,196.29 Targeted 100.00 398,196.29 12,300

Reached 100.00 398,196.29 18,333

8.7. Comment on the Gender Equality Budget Value

All the resources were planned for the Protection and GBV response with the objective of enhancing gender 
equality.

8.8. Disability Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Percentage

Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Value

Protection - 
Gender-Based 
Violence

398,196.29 Targeted 2.00 7,963.93

Reached 1.00 3,981.96

8.9. Comment on Disability Budget Value and People Reached



10. Sub-Implementing Partners

Partner 
Name

Partner 
Type

Budget in 
US $

Expendit
ure in US 

$ 
2nd 

Financial 
Report

Date of 
First 

Payment 
to 

Implemen
ting 

Partner

Start Date 
of CERF 
Funded 
Activities

Activities Comment 
(mandatory if 15% 

variance)

Lesotho 
Red 
Cross 
Society

Red 
Cross/Red 
Crescent 
Society

61,918 42,497 01-Mar-
2025

01-Mar-
2025

Protection - Gender-
Based Violence
Activity 1.2.1
Conduct refresher 
training for service 
providers on 
strengthening 
referral mechanisms 
and GBV case m...
, Activity 1.4.1
Provision of Psycho-
social support for to 
vulnerable women 
and girls including 
women living with 
dia...

The implementing 
partner successfully 
conducted all 
planned activities 
within a short 
timeframe. 
However, due to the 
limited time for 
implementing the 
project, which was 
caused by 
challenges 
encountered in 
transferring funds to 
the IP, they were 
unable to utilize all 
the allocated 
resources.

Total 61,918.0
0

42,497.1
8

Latest Financial Report 
Expenditure

0.00

Comment: Briefly describe the reason for invalid date inputs

The IP was engaged as part of the project's revision and redeployment of funds during its implementation. As a 
result, they received money after the funds were allocated to implementing partners. 

According to the proposal, the objective was to allocate 2 percent of the total project budget to reach persons 
with disabilities; however, through the project's implementation, only 1 percent of the budget was actually utilized 
to reach persons with disabilities. 

9. Funding
Total CERF funds sub-granted to implementing partners: 61,918.00
International NGO 0.00 0 %

National NGO 0.00 0 %

WLO RLO YLO OPD

0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 %

Others / Government 0.00 0 %

Private Contractor 0.00 0 %

Red Cross/Red Crescent Society 61,918.00 16 %

UN and IOM 0.00 0 %



11. Cash and Voucher Assistance (CVA)

11.1 Cash

CVA Type Cluster/Sector Planned People 
Targeted

People 
Reached

Total planned 
transfer amount

Total 
amount 

transferred 
info  

Sector-specific 
unconditional cash 
transfers 

Protection - 
Gender-Based 
Violence

1,000 429 30,000.00 12,870.00

11.2 CVA Total People Reached Targeted 1,000 Reached 429

11.3 Comments on the Reached people” (mandatory if variance is more than 15%)

The low reach for beneficiaries is a result of challenges with the identification documents of beneficiaries, which 
made it difficult for them to register for mobile money and receive support. The Beneficiaries were identified with 
the support of the Police and the Ministry of Health. They included the survivors of GBV who have reported 
cases at the Police stations and adolescent girls below 16 who were pregnant during the implementation of the 
project or who gave birth =during the implementation of the project. According to the laws of Lesotho, a 16-year-
old cannot consent to a sexual act, and therefore, if a 16-year-old is pregnant, it means there is a statutory 
offence that has been committed. The people who were identified did not have the necessary documentation to 
receive the assistance through the modality that was arranged, and there were ethical challenges of bringing 
them together for registrations.




